

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
SUPREME COURT**

---

**2018 TERM  
DOCKET NO. 2018-0495**

---

**DENIS GIRARD and FLORENCE LEDUC  
v.  
TOWN OF PLYMOUTH**

---

**APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE  
GRAFTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT**

---

**BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT**

---

**William B. Pribis, Esq.  
(NH Bar #11348)(Orally)  
CLEVELAND, WATERS AND  
BASS, P.A.  
Two Capital Plaza, P.O. Box  
1137  
Concord, NH 03302-1137  
(603) 224-7761**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Contents**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... 2

TABLE OF CASES..... 4

TABLE OF STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES ..... 5

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... 6

STATUTES AND ORDINANCES INVOLVED ..... 8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 16

ARGUMENT ..... 18

    I.    Overly Broad Regulation and Ad Hoc Rule Making. .... 18

        A.  The Board impermissibly used a broad and vague regulation to  
            engage in an ad hoc decision and rule making process. .... 18

        B.  New Hampshire law requires a heightened level of regulatory  
            specificity when regulation of development in wetlands is  
            involved. .... 22

    B.  Preemption..... 25

        A.  The Board’s ad hoc interpretation of Article VIII, B frustrates the  
            State of New Hampshire’s regulations governing the permitting of  
            development affecting wetlands. .... 25

        B.  The decisions relied upon by the Trial Court demonstrate that,  
            while municipal regulations governing activity in set-back areas

from wetlands are not pre-empted, municipal regulations governing activity in wetlands themselves are..... 29

C. Sufficiency of the Evidence..... 32

D. Lack of Notice ..... 36

E. Reasonableness of the Board’s Decision..... 40

CONCLUSION ..... 43

ORAL ARGUMENT..... 43

**TABLE OF CASES**

**Cases**

Anderson v. Motorsports Holdings, LLC, 155 N.H. 491, 495 (2007) ..... 21

Batchelder v. Town of Plymouth Zoning Board, 160 N.H. 253, 257  
(2010) ..... 24

Blagborough Family Trust v. Town of Wilton, 153 N.H. 234 (2006) ..... 30

Condos East Corp. v. Town of Conway, 132 NH 431, 438 (1989) ..... 41

Derry Sr. Development, LLC v. Town of Derry, 157 N.H. 441, 448 (2004)  
..... 21

In Re Appeal of Cook, 170 N.H. 746, 751 (2018) ..... 27

Ltd. Editions Properties v. Town of Hebron, 162 N.H. 488, 497 (2011)..... 21

Montenegro v. N.H. Division of Motor Vehicles, 166 N.H. 215, 221  
(2014) ..... 21

North Country Environmental Services v. Town of Bethlehem,  
150 N.H. 606, 611 (2004)..... 27

Smith v. Town of Wolfeboro, 136 NH 337, 344 (1992)..... 40

Summa Humma Enterprises v. Town of Tilton 151 NH 75, 78 (2004) ..... 20

Thayer v. Town of Tilton, 151 N.H. 483, 487 (2004)..... 26

Town of Freedom v. Gillespie 120 N.H. 576, 580 (1980) ..... 20

Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Town of Hanover..... 17, 32, 33, 35

Upton v. Town of Hopkinton, 157 NH 115, (2008)..... 41

**TABLE OF STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

**Statutes**

Article IV, E .....	24
Article VI, M (27).....	24
Article VI, M, 12 .....	25
Article VIII, B .....	passim
Env-Wt 100-900 .....	28
RSA 482-A .....	passim
RSA 482-A:11 .....	30
RSA 541-A .....	27
RSA 674:44 .....	21
RSA 674:55 .....	23
RSA 676:4, I (d) (1).....	38, 40
